

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

COMPETITIVE BIDS-CARIBOU-STATE TREASURER.

Снар. 13

Chapter 13.

An Act to provide for the purchase of supplies by the State through a system of Competitive Bids.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Purchase of supplies by the state by competitive bids. On and after July first, one thousand nine hundred and eleven all materials and supplies purchased in wholesale quantities by the state, or on the credit of the state for any state department or institution, shall be purchased by competitive bids under the direction of the governor and council, whenever in the judgment of the governor and council, it is advisable to adopt such a method of purchasing supplies.

Approved February 28, 1911.

Chapter 14.

An Act to extend the close time on Caribou.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Close time on caribou. The provisions of section eighteen of chapter thirty-two of the revised statutes, as amended by section one of chapter one hundred thirty-two of the public laws of nineteen hundred and five, relating to a close time on caribou, are hereby extended for six years from October fifteenth, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and eleven.

Approved February 28, 1911.

Chapter 15.

An Act to repeal Section seventy-five of Chapter two of the Revised Statutes, relating to compensation of clerks in office of State Treasurer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

75, Section seventy-five of chapter two of the revised statutes $^{2, R.}_{aled,}$ is hereby repealed.

Approved February 28, 1911.

Section 75, chapter 2, R. S. repealed.